## **RESOLUTION R-2008-** 0269

RESOLUTION CORRECTING RESOLUTION R-2007-1439
(CONTROL NO. 1988-131)
RESOLUTION APPROVING ZONING APPLICATION OF
WESTGATE I & II CORPORATION
(WESTGATE-LOXAHATCHEE ABANDONMENT)
APPLICATION ABN-2007-987

WHEREAS, Westgate I & II Corporation, petitioned the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners on August 23, 2007 for a Development Order Abandonment to revoke Resolutions R-1989-1263 R-1990-2150 and R-1992-1614 which approved a Special Exception to allow a Planned Commercial Development, modification of conditions and a corrective Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Resolution R-2007-1439 adopted on August 23, 2007 confirming the action of the Board of County Commissioners inadvertently contained an error in the Now, Therefore clause of Resolution R-2007-1439; and

WHEREAS, the Now, Therefore clause of Resolution R-2007-1439 should have read as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that Resolutions R-1989-1262 R-1989-1263, R-1990-2150 and R-1992-1614, approving Zoning Petition SE1988-131 and 1988-131A, the applications of Joe Fearnley and Westgate Industrial Park by Jeff Lis, Agent, for a Special Exception to allow a Planned Commercial Development, modification of conditions and a corrective Resolution are hereby revoked.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified.
- 2. The Now, Therefore clause of Resolution R-2007-1439 is hereby corrected.

Commiss Resolution.	ioner	Marcus	moved	for	the	approval	of	the
		seconded by Co a vote, the vote wa		_	arons	on		1
, ,		11						
	Ad	Addie L. Greene, Chairperson			Ау	e		
	Jeff Koons, Vice Chair Karen T. Marcus				Ay	Aye Aye		
					Ау			
	Ro	bert J. Kanjian		¥	Ay	e		
		iry McCarty		¥	Ay	e		
		rt Aaronson		¥	Ау	e		
	Jes	ss R. Santamaria		¥	Ay	e		

The Chairman thereupon declared the resolution was duly passed and adopted on February 28, 2008.

Filed with the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners on February 28, 2008.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROL

DEPLITY CLERK

This resolution is effective when filed with the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners.